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        September 27, 2006
James V. Lacy
Wewer & Lacy LLP

Civic Center Plaza

300111 Ivy Glenn Drive, Ste. 223

Laguna Niguel, CA  92677

RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-06-140
Dear Mr. Lacy:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of two slate mail organizations regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


If payments by slate mailer organizations for electronic communications that support or oppose candidates and/or ballot measures are reported on the usual slate mailer reports (Form 401) pursuant to Government Code sections 84218 and 84219, is it true that no additional campaign reports will be required under sections 84200 or 84200.5?
CONCLUSION


Yes, section 82048.4 expressly provides that contributions or expenditures by a slate mailer organization (“SMO”), associated with the production or distribution of advertisements other than slate mailers, give rise to no additional reporting obligations by the SMO under section 84200 or 84200.5, so long as those payments are reported pursuant to sections 84218 and 84219. 
FACTS


You are counsel to and treasurer of the “Save Proposition 13 Segregated Fund Account,” a slate mailer organization.  You are also counsel to another slate mailer organization, “Citizens for Representative Government.”  You are authorized to make this request on behalf of these organizations.

On March 16, 2006, we issued the Lacy Advice Letter, No. A-06-017.  Your current letter presents additional facts and seeks clarification on a point touched on in our prior advice letter to you.


The facts underlying the present request for advice are those found in Advice Letter No. A-06-017, except that the slate mailer organizations (“SMOs”) concerned are now the two listed above.  As we understand matters, then, these two SMOs wish to extend their activities for the November 2006 election beyond traditional slate mail, offering their advertisers the option, without additional payment, to appear in targeted email communications sent by the SMOs, and on the organizations’ websites.  The SMOs wish to offer this additional electronic distribution as an incentive for campaigns and measures to advertise on their slate mailers.  The SMOs will not seek or accept payments specifically for these electronic communications, rather, they would be offered at no additional charge to the candidates and ballot measures who advertise on mailings, as a “bonus” for participating in the slate mailer programs.


For example, the Save Proposition 13 Segregated Fund Account seeks not only to mail its traditional slate mailer in the November 2006 election, but also to send a series of three or more emails to thousands of voters statewide, in support of candidates and measures who have made payments to appear on slate mailers, as communications supplementary to the slate mailer.  These electronic communications may include support or opposition to four or more candidates and measures in the text, but some may include support or opposition to only one candidate or measure.  However, all of the candidates or measures will have made a payment to advertise in the slate mailer only.


The SMOs believe that if their payments for these electronic communications are reported on the usual slate mailer reports (Form 401) pursuant to Government Code sections 84218 and 84219, then no additional campaign reports will be required under sections 84200 or 84200.5.  You ask for confirmation of this proposition.




         ANALYSIS

As we explained in the Lacy Advice Letter, No. A-06-017, the Act provides that political ads which do not fit the Act’s definition of “slate mailers” do not enjoy the special exemption of section 82048.4(c), so that “when an SMO engages in the production and dissemination of campaign advertisements, the SMO may qualify as a committee with filing obligations additional to the filing obligations of an SMO.”  
We also noted, however, that the second sentence of this statute does protect the SMO from the necessity of duplicative reporting.  The statute, in full, reads as follows:

“(c) The production and distribution of slate mailers by a slate mailer organization shall not be considered making contributions or expenditures for purposes of subdivision (b) or (c) of section 82013. If a slate mailer organization makes contributions or expenditures other than by producing or distributing slate mailers, and it reports those contributions and expenditures pursuant to sections 84218 and 84219, no additional campaign reports shall be required of the slate mailer organization pursuant to section 84200 or 84200.5.”

Thus assuming that these SMOs make contributions or expenditures in connection with advertisements that are not slate mailers, they can fulfill their reporting obligations under section 84200 and/or 84200.5 by reporting these activities pursuant to sections 84218 and 84219.  






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Lawrence T. Woodlock



Senior Counsel, Legal Division

LTW:rd

I:\AdviceLtrs\06-140
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109 -18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





